

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 22-1142**

---

GRAYSCALE INVESTMENTS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, BY CONSENT, OF THE BLOCKCHAIN  
ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF DIGITAL COMMERCE,  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS AND COIN CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

---

---

JONATHAN COOPER  
MICHAEL LIFTIK  
KURT WOLFE  
RACHEL FRANK  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
jonathancooper@quinnemanuel.com  
michaelliftik@quinnemanuel.com  
kurtwolfe@quinnemanuel.com  
rachelfrank@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 18, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. APPROVING A SPOT BITCOIN ETP RECOGNIZES CONSUMER DEMAND AND FURTHERS THE SEC’S INVESTOR PROTECTION MANDATE .....	3
A. There is Considerable Consumer Demand in the United States for Exposure to Bitcoin; Bitcoin ETPs Provide Safe, Transparent Choices for Investors.....	5
B. Exchange-Traded Products are Suitable Vehicles for U.S. Investors to Access Alternative Asset Classes.....	9
C. Spot Bitcoin ETPs are Suitable for More Investors than Existing Bitcoin Futures ETPs. ....	11
II. THE SEC HAS INAPPROPRIATELY APPLIED A DOUBLE STANDARD IN UNIVERSALLY DISAPPROVING PROPOSALS TO LIST SPOT BITCOIN ETPS. ....	16
A. There is no Basis in Law or in Fact to Discriminate Between Bitcoin Futures and Spot Bitcoin ETPs. ....	17
B. Disapproving Spot Bitcoin ETPs is Inconsistent with the Commission’s Approval of Other ETPs. ....	22
C. The SEC Must Treat Like Cases Alike. ....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r SSA</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	27
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 27
<b>Administrative Orders</b>	
Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, to List and Trade Shares of Grayscale Bitcoin Trust Under NYSE Arca Rule 8.201-E (Commodity-Based Trust Shares), Release No. 34- 95180 (June 29, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 40299 (July 6, 2022) (File No. SR- NYSEArca-2021-90) .....	i, 2
Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change to List and Trade Shares of the Bitwise Bitcoin ETP Trust, 87 Fed. Reg. 40,282 (July 6, 2022) (SR- NYSEArca-2021-89). .....	28
Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change To List and Trade the Shares of the GraniteShares Bitcoin ETF and the GraniteShares Short Bitcoin ETF, 83 Fed. Reg. 43,923 (Aug. 28, 2018) (SR-CboeBZX-2018-001).....	28
Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change to List and Trade Shares of the Valkyrie Bitcoin Fund, 86 Fed. Reg. 74,156 (Dec. 29, 2021) (SR- NYSEArca-2021-31) .....	28
Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change to List and Trade Shares of the VanEck Bitcoin Trust, 86 Fed. Reg. 64,539 (Nov. 18, 2021) (SR- CboeBZX-2021-019) .....	18

Order Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change to List and Trade Shares of the WisdomTree Bitcoin Trust, 86 Fed. Reg. 69,322 (Dec. 7, 2021), (SR-CboeBZX-2021-024) .....	28
Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 2, to List and Trade Shares of the Teucrium Bitcoin Futures, 87 Fed. Reg. 21,676 (April 12, 2022) (SR-NYSEArca-2021-53) .....	18
Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2, to List and Trade Shares of the Valkyrie XBTO Bitcoin Futures Fund, 87 Fed. Reg. 28,848 (May 11, 2022) (SR-NASDAQ-2021-066) .....	22
Order Granting Approval of Proposed Rule Change Relating to Listing and Trading Shares of the ETPS Palladium Trust, Release No. 34-61,220 (Dec. 22, 2009) .....	23
Order Setting Aside Action by Delegated Authority and Disapproving a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendments No. 1 and 2, To List and Trade Shares of the Winklevoss Bitcoin Trust, 83 Fed. Reg. 37,579 (Aug. 1, 2018) (SR-BatsBZX-2016-30) .....	27

### Additional Authorities

ADAM, <i>ADAM Treasury RFC Response: Digital Asset Adoption, Opportunities, and Risks</i> (Aug. 8, 2022), <a href="https://www.theadam.io/adam-treasury-rfc-digital-asset-adoption-opportunities-and-risks/">https://www.theadam.io/adam-treasury-rfc-digital-asset-adoption-opportunities-and-risks/</a> .....	10
Andrew Perrin, <i>16% of Americans Say They Have Ever Invested In, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Nov. 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/11/11/16-of-americans-say-they-have-ever-invested-in-traded-or-used-cryptocurrency">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/11/11/16-of-americans-say-they-have-ever-invested-in-traded-or-used-cryptocurrency</a> .....	7
Antony Lewis, <i>The Basics of Bitcoins and Blockchains: An Introduction to Cryptocurrencies and the Technology that Powers Them</i> 17 (2018).....	6
Campbell & Company, <i>Deconstructing Futures Returns: The Role of Roll Yield</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="https://www.cmegroup.com/education/files/deconstructing-futures-returns-the-role-of-roll-yield.pdf">https://www.cmegroup.com/education/files/deconstructing-futures-returns-the-role-of-roll-yield.pdf</a> .....	15
Chamber of Digital Commerce, <i>The Crypto Conundrum: Why Won't the SEC Approve a Bitcoin ETF?</i> (Sept. 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.digitalchamber.org/crypto-conundrum/">https://www.digitalchamber.org/crypto-conundrum/</a> .....	16



Dissenting Statement of Hester M. Peirce in Response to Release No. 34-88,284; File No. SR-NYSEArca-2019-39 (Feb. 26, 2020), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/peirce-dissenting-statement-34-88284">https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/peirce-dissenting-statement-34-88284</a> .....	20
Exec. Order 14,067, 87 Fed. Reg. 40,881 (March 9, 2022) .....	7
<i>Grayscale Investments, LLC, Re: File No. SR-NYSEArca-</i> , <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-9410842-262990.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-9410842-262990.pdf</a> (Nov. 29, 2021) .....	26
Grayscale Investments Study Reveals More than a Quarter of U.S. Investors Currently Own Bitcoin, GlobeNewswire (Dec. 6, 2021, 8:00 AM), <a href="https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2021/12/06/2346525/0/en/Grayscale-Investments-Study-Reveals-More-than-a-Quarter-of-U-S-InvestorsCurrently-Own-Bitcoin.html">https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2021/12/06/2346525/0/en/Grayscale-Investments-Study-Reveals-More-than-a-Quarter-of-U-S-InvestorsCurrently-Own-Bitcoin.html</a> .....	7
Jay Clayton, Chairman, SEC, Dalia Blass, Director, Division of Inv. Mgmt., William Hinman, Director, Div. of Corp. Fin., and Brett Redfearn, Director, Div, of Trading and Markets, Joint Statement Regarding Complex Financial Products and Retail Investors (Oct. 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/clayton-blass-hinman-redfearn-complex-financial-products-2020-10-28">https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/clayton-blass-hinman-redfearn-complex-financial-products-2020-10-28</a> .....	25
Letter from Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP, on behalf of Grayscale Investments, LLC, Re: File No. SR-NYSEArca-2021-90 (Nov. 29, 2021), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-9410842-262990.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-9410842-262990.pdf</a> .....	26
Letter from Robert Baldwin, Head of Policy, Ass’n for Digital Asset Markets, to Dan Harty, Director, Off. of Capital Markets, U.S. Dep’t Treas. (Aug. 8, 2022), <a href="https://www.theadam.io/adam-treasury-rfc-digital-asset-adoption-opportunities-and-risks/">https://www.theadam.io/adam-treasury-rfc-digital-asset-adoption-opportunities-and-risks/</a> .....	12
Letter from W. Graham Harper, Head of Pub. Pol. & Market Structure, DRW, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Sec’y, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm. (April 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-20122309-278362.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-90/srnysearca202190-20122309-278362.pdf</a> .....	14
Michael J. Casey, <i>Opinion: Why a Bitcoin Futures ETF Is Bad for Investors</i> , Coindesk (Oct. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2021/10/22/why-a-bitcoin-futures-etf-is-bad-for-investors/">https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2021/10/22/why-a-bitcoin-futures-etf-is-bad-for-investors/</a> .....	14

Michael Wursthorn, <i>Another Bitcoin Futures ETF Bites the Dust</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/another-bitcoin-futures-etf-bites-the-dust-11636663692">https://www.wsj.com/articles/another-bitcoin-futures-etf-bites-the-dust-11636663692</a> .....	14
MobileCoin XandY Study, <i>How U.S. Adults Perceive Cryptocurrency</i> (2022), <a href="https://mobilecoinwp.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/How-U.S.-Adults-Perceive-Cryptocurrency_MobileCoin-XY-Study-2022-1.pdf">https://mobilecoinwp.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/How-U.S.-Adults-Perceive-Cryptocurrency_MobileCoin-XY-Study-2022-1.pdf</a> .....	3
ProShares, <i>ProShares to Launch the First U.S. Short Bitcoin-Linked ETF on June 21</i> , (June 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.proshares.com/press-releases/proshares-to-launch-the-first-u.s.-short-bitcoin-linked-etf-on-june-21/">https://www.proshares.com/press-releases/proshares-to-launch-the-first-u.s.-short-bitcoin-linked-etf-on-june-21/</a> . .....	25
Request for Comment on Exchange-Traded Products, Exchange Act Release No. 34-75,165, 80 Fed. Reg. 34,729 (June 12, 2015), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2015/34-75165.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2015/34-75165.pdf</a> . .....	9
Sam Bouri, <i>Crypto funds attracted \$9.3 billion in inflows in 2021 as institutional adoption grew</i> , <i>Cointelegraph</i> (Jan. 4, 2022), <a href="https://cointelegraph.com/news/crypto-funds-attracted-9-3b-in-inflows-in-2021-as-institutional-adoption-grew">https://cointelegraph.com/news/crypto-funds-attracted-9-3b-in-inflows-in-2021-as-institutional-adoption-grew</a> .....	7
Scott Reeves, <i>46 Million Americans Now Own Bitcoin, as Crypto Goes Mainstream</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (May 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.newsweek.com/46-million-americans-now-own-bitcoin-crypto-goes-mainstream-1590639">https://www.newsweek.com/46-million-americans-now-own-bitcoin-crypto-goes-mainstream-1590639</a> .....	7
Statista, <i>Total net asset under management (AUM) of Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) in the United States from 2002 to 2021</i> , <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/295632/etf-us-net-assets/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/295632/etf-us-net-assets/</a> .....	9
Tom Lombardi (@tomlombardi), Twitter (June 30, 2022), <a href="https://twitter.com/tomlombardi/status/1542667295314522112">https://twitter.com/tomlombardi/status/1542667295314522112</a> .....	23
